

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
PRIVATE FUEL STORAGE, L.L.C.	)	Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI
	)	
(Independent Spent Fuel	)	
Storage Installation)	)	

NRC STAFF'S RESPONSE TO  
"STATE OF UTAH'S BRIEF TO THE COMMISSION  
REGARDING THE LICENSING BOARD'S GRANT OF  
SUMMARY DISPOSITION OF BASES UNDER UTAH  
CONTENTION E/CONFEDERATED TRIBES CONTENTION F"

Sherwin E. Turk  
Counsel for NRC Staff

April 17, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Interlocutory Review of the Licensing Board’s Ruling Is Not Warranted Under 10 C.F.R. § 2.786(g), But May Be Undertaken Pursuant to the Commission’s Statement of Policy in CLI-98-12. ....	7
B. The Licensing Board’s Decision Properly Interprets and Applies the Financial Assurance Requirements of 10 C.F.R. Part 72. ....	9
1. The Licensing Board Correctly Interpreted the Financial Assurance Requirements in 10 C.F.R. Part 72. ....	11
2. The Licensing Board Did Not Improperly Delegate Material Licensing Issues to the Staff for Post-Hearing Resolution. ....	16
3. The Licensing Board Did Not Overlook Significant Issues of Material Fact. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

*Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC*, 735 F.2d 1437  
(D.C. Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 469 U.S. 1132 (1985) . . . . . 21

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DECISIONS

Commission

*Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.* (Indian Point Station,  
Unit No. 2), CLI-74-23, 7 AEC 947 (1974) . . . . . 18, 20

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.* (Claiborne Enrichment Center),  
CLI-97-15, 46 NRC 294 (1997) . . . . . *passim*

*Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.* (Independent Spent Fuel  
Storage Installation), CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998) . . . . . 9, 10, 23

*Sequoyah Fuels Corp.* (Gore, Oklahoma, Site), CLI-94-11,  
40 NRC 55 (1994) . . . . . 8
